

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

---

No. A143058

---

BAY AREA CITIZENS,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS, et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County  
(Case No. RG13690631, Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

MICHAEL E. DELEHUNT,  
No. 70619  
Foley & Lardner LLP  
555 California Street,  
Suite 1700  
San Francisco, CA 94104-1520  
Telephone: (415) 438-6431  
E-mail: mdelehunt@foley.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, No. 235101  
\*JONATHAN WOOD, No. 285229  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Bay Area Citizens

**TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL**

**APP-008**

<p><b>COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO</b></p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: <b>A143058</b></p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>):                  Damien M. Schiff, No. 235101; Jonathan Wood, No. 285229                  Pacific Legal Foundation                  930 G Street                  Sacramento, CA 95814                  TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 419-7111 FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): (916) 419-7747                  E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): dms@pacificalegal.org; jw@pacificalegal.org                  ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): Plaintiff and Appellant Bay Area Citizens</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number: <b>RG13690631</b></p> <p align="center"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Bay Area Citizens</p> <p>RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Association of Bay Area Governments</p>	
<p align="center"><b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</b></p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE    <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Intersection of Transportation Planning and Greenhouse Gas Reduction Efforts .....	4
B. Environmental Impact Assessment Under the California Environmental Quality Act .....	7
C. Plan Bay Area .....	9
D. The Draft Environmental Impact Report .....	10
E. The Citizens' Comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report .....	11
F. The Board's Evaluation of the Plan .....	13
G. The Final Plan and Final Environmental Impact Report .....	13
1. The Final Environmental Impact Report's Discussion of the "No Project" Alternative .....	13
2. The Final Environmental Impact Report's Rejection of the Citizens' Proposed Alternative .....	15
3. Statement of Overriding Considerations .....	15
H. The Citizens' CEQA Challenge .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. S.B. 375 DOES NOT COMPEL THE AGENCIES' INTERPRETATION .....	20
A. The Text of S.B. 375 Does Not Compel the Agencies' Interpretation .....	20
B. The Supposed "Purpose" of S.B. 375 Does Not Compel the Agencies' Interpretation .....	22
II. THE TARGETS DO NOT FORBID CONSIDERATION OF THE STATEWIDE MANDATES .....	25
III. THE BOARD HAS NEVER FORMALLY ADOPTED OR ENDORSED THE AGENCIES' INTERPRETATION .....	29
A. The Scoping Plan Does Not Compel the Agencies' Interpretation .....	29
B. The Board Staff's Draft Technical Evaluation Cannot Compel the Agencies' Interpretation .....	31
IV. THE AGENCIES' ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF S.B. 375 AND THE TARGETS RENDERS THE PLAN'S ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT LEGALLY INADEQUATE .....	33
A. The EIR Fails to Accurately Describe the Plan's Basic Objectives .....	34
B. The EIR Fails to Adequately Assess the "No Project" Alternative .....	35
C. The Agencies Improperly Rejected the Citizens' Proposed Alternative .....	36
D. The Agencies Failed to Adequately Respond to the Citizens' Comments .....	37
E. The Agencies' CEQA Errors Are Prejudicial .....	38

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	40
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alejo v. Torlakson</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 768 (2013) . . . . .	22
<i>Armistead v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 198 (1978) . . . . .	33
<i>Cal. Native Plant Soc’y v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 957 (2009) . . . . .	17-18
<i>California Youth Authority v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 575 (2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Carter v. Cal. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 914 (2006) . . . . .	24
<i>Citizens for East Shore Parks v. California State Lands Comm’n</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 549 (2011) . . . . .	35
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 553 (1990) . . . . .	18, 20, 33
<i>Cleveland Nat’l Forest Found. v. San Diego Ass’n of Gov’ts</i> , No. D063288, 2014 WL 6614394 (4th Dist. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Great Oaks Water Co. v. Santa Clara Valley Water Dist.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 956 (2009) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 1143 (2008) . . . . .	3
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n of San Francisco v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 376 (1988) . . . . .	33
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Long Beach</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 736 (1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Mann v. Cmty. Redevelopment Agency</i> , 233 Cal. App. 3d 1143 (1991) . . . . .	37

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McBail &amp; Co. v. Solano County Local Agency Formation Comm’n</i> , 62 Cal. App. 4th 1223 (1998) .....	30
<i>Mira Monte Homeowners Ass’n v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 165 Cal. App. 3d 357 (1985) .....	35
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Auth.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 439 (2013) .....	38
<i>Planning &amp; Conservation League v. Dep’t of Water Resources</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 892 (2000) .....	33-35
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 645 (2007) .....	18
<i>San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School District</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1356 (2006) .....	18
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 995 (2001) .....	23
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 412 (2007) .....	17

**Statutes**

23 U.S.C. § 134(c) .....	4
§ 134(i) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 5303(i) .....	4
Cal. Stats. 2008, ch. 728, § 1(c), at 5065 .....	23
Gov’t Code § 11340.5(a) .....	32
§ 11340.9(f) .....	33
§ 11342.600 .....	32
§ 65080(a) .....	4

	<b>Page</b>
§ 65080(b)(2) .....	5
§ 65080(b)(2)(A) .....	5
§ 65080(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	27
§ 65080(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	5, 22-23, 30
§ 65080(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	5, 22
§ 65080(b)(2)(A)(v) .....	20-21
§ 65080(b)(2)(B) .....	5
§ 65080(b)(2)(B)(vii) .....	20-21
§ 65080(b)(2)(J) .....	31
§ 65080(b)(2)(K) .....	7
§ 65584.04(i) .....	7
Health & Safety Code § 38550 .....	4
§ 38551 .....	4
Pub. Res. Code § 21002.1(a) .....	8
§ 21061 .....	8
§ 21065(a) .....	7
§ 21080(a) .....	7
§ 21080(d) .....	7
§ 21081 .....	9
§ 21081(b) .....	35
§ 21091 .....	9



	<b>Page</b>
§ 21091(d)(1)-(2) .....	9
§ 21092 .....	9
§ 21100 .....	8
§ 21168.5 .....	17
§§ 21000-21189.3 .....	3

### **Regulations**

23 C.F.R. § 450.308 .....	4, 7
§ 450.322(e) .....	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1900 .....	6
§ 1956.8 .....	6
§ 1960.1 .....	6
§ 1961 .....	6
§ 1961.1 .....	6
§ 1961.2 .....	6
§ 1961.3 .....	6
§ 1962.1 .....	6
§ 1962.2 .....	6
§ 1976 .....	6
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 15002(h) .....	9
§ 15087 .....	9
§ 15088(c) .....	9, 37

	<b>Page</b>
§ 15091(a) .....	9
§ 15092(b) .....	9
§ 15093(a) .....	35
§ 15093(c) .....	9
§ 15105(a) .....	9
§ 15126.6(a) .....	8, 36
§ 15126.6(e) .....	8, 35
§ 15126.6(e)(1) .....	8
§ 15126.6(e)(3)(C) .....	8
§ 15126.6(f) .....	37
§ 15357 .....	7
§ 15358 .....	7
§ 15378(a)(1) .....	7
§ 15384(a) .....	18
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95480-95490 .....	5

**Miscellaneous**

S.B. 375, ch. 728, § 1(e) .....	5
§ 1(i) .....	5
